## LATHRUP VILLAGE

## **City of Lathrup Village**

27400 Southfield Road Lathrup Village, MI 48076 www.lathrupvillage.org | (248) 557-2600

TO: Mayor & City Council

FROM: Mike Greene – City Administrator

DATE: April 15, 2024

RE: Southfield Road Cost Share Agreement

**Background Brief:** Back in November 2023, the City Council was presented with the opportunity to partner with the Oakland County Road Commission for the 11-mile resurfacing project in conjunction with the Southfield Road project. Council authorized city staff to work with the Road Commission of Oakland County to prepare specifications for the resurfacing of East and Westbound Eleven Mile Road, to bid the project with the Southfield Road work, and to fund paving of this project with the Local and Major Road Fund.

Now, the County has approved the Southfield project to move forward and is finalizing the Cost Participation Agreement for this summer's projects. \$152,095 is the as-bid cost for resurfacing EB/WB 11 Mile from Southfield Road. \$146,240 is the City's 1/3 cost of the tri-party fund for the Southfield Road portion of the project.

**Previous Action:** November 20, 2023 – City Council Approval (5-0)

Motion by Councilmember Hammond to authorize city staff to work with the Road Commission of Oakland County to prepare specifications for the resurfacing of East and Westbound Eleven Mile Road, to bid the project with the Southfield Road work, and fund paving of this project with the Local and Major Road Fund. Councilmember Jennings seconded the motion.

**Economic Impact:** Local Cost for 11-Mile & Southfield Work: \$298,335. Funding will come from Major Road Fund Balance.

<b>Recommendation:</b> presented.	It is my recommenda	ation to approve the Southfield Road Cost Share Agreement as
Recommended Mo	otion:	
Moved by Council N	Member	seconded by Council Member
• •	thfield Road Cost Sha Construction) to \$300	re Agreement as presented and amended budget line item 202-0,000.